OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

¢J;\$. DEPARTMENT	OF COMMERCE
tus. DEPARTMENT ed States Patent and	Trademark Office

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) RE(ed States Patent and Trademark Office
<u> </u>	493591
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Steven G. Anastos	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
Individual(s)	Name: Avon Food Company, LLC Internal Address: 220 Canton Street City: Stoughton State: MA Country: USA Zip: 02072
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) Serial No. 73142925 C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing)	I identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1091037 Additional sheet(s) attached? x Yes No
Christie's 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Jonathan R. Black, P.C.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Street Address: Unit6	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$_65.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: Hingham State: MA Zip: 02043 Phone Number: 781.740.4250 Fax Number: 781.740.4450 Email Address:	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card
9. Signature: Signature Jonathan R. Black Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4 t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Continuation of Item No. 1. Name of Conveying Party (ies):

Mark A. Sawler An Individual U.S. Citizen

Continuation of Item 3.: Nature of Conveyance

Attached is Assignment

Continuation of

Item 4.: Application number or registration number and identification or description of the Trademark.

- A. Serial No. 72030729
- B. Registration No. 0657542
- C. Christie's Instant-Chef

ASSIGNMENT

We, STEPHEN G. ANASTOS and MARK A. SAWLER (together the "ASSIGNORS") for nominal consideration hereby assign any and all of our right, title and interest in an ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (a copy of which is attached hereto) dated September _____, 2002 between us and CHRISTIE FOOD PRODUCTS, INC., VISION SPECIALTY FOODS, INC., VSF BRANDS, INC. and PODO, LLC, as debtors and debtors-in-possession under jointly administered case No. 02-B-12406 of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York to AVON FOOD COMPANY, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company located at 218 Canton Street, Stoughton, Massachusetts, (the "ASSIGNEE").

The ASSIGNEE acknowledges and agrees that the ASSIGNORS make no representations or warranties whatsoever, express or implied, and that the ASSIGNEE is accepting said acquired assets including without limitation, equipment, furniture and fixtures, trademarks, service marks, trade names, logos, software programs, mask work, patents, trade secrets, copyrights, inventions, formulae and similar proprietary intellectual property rights "as is", "where is" and "with all faults".

The ASSIGNEE further agrees to hold harmless, remise, release and forever discharge the ASSIGNORS from all debts, demands, actions, causes of action, suits, damages, execution and liabilities and any and all other claims of every kind, nature and description whatsoever both in LAW and EQUITY.

This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, representatives and assigns.

This Agreement is being executed and is intended to be performed in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. If any provision of this Agreement shall be found by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the parties waive such provisions and all other provisions of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003751 FRAME: 0779 Executed as a seal instrument this 19th day of MARCH

AVONFOOD COMPANY, LILC

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003751 FRAME: 0780